

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEN L. SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANK BUONO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF INDIANA, ALABAMA,
ALASKA, COLORADO, FLORIDA, IDAHO, LOUISIANA,
MICHIGAN, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255

**Counsel of Record*

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER L. HAGAN
ASHLEY E. TATMAN
Deputy Attorneys General
Counsel for Amici States

(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TROY KING
Attorney General
State of Alabama

JAMES D. "BUDDY"
CALDWELL
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

RICHARD A. SVOBODNY
Acting Attorney General
State of Alaska

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General
State of Colorado

HENRY McMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General
State of Florida

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General
State of Texas

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Umbrage at the Government’s Rejection
 of One Religious Display Should Not
 Confer Standing to Challenge Another,
 Otherwise Welcome, Display 4

 A. The Court has rejected standing to
 challenge government land transfers
 based on psychological distress, and it
 should reject standing based on mere
 offense at government’s management
 of its property 4

 B. Even if Buono does have standing, he
 cannot challenge the existence of the
 cross on its own merits 8

 II. Many Longstanding State and Local
 Monuments with Religious Imagery May
 be Vulnerable if Buono Prevails 10

 III. The Court Should Abandon Establish-
 ment Clause Inquiry Into Government
 Purpose 17

A. The purpose test leads to inconsistent and unfair results	18
B. The purpose test has shifted over time.....	23
C. The purpose test is inherently unsuitable for detecting “establishments” of religion	30
D. Historical displays with religious connotations should be judged only as to whether they represent actual religious coercion.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>ACLU v. County of Allegheny</i> , 842 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>ACLU v. Garrard County, Ky.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 925 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	30
<i>ACLU v. Grayson County, Ky.</i> , 2008 WL 859279 (W.D. Ky. 2008)	21, 30
<i>ACLU v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>ACLU v. Rowan County, Ky.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 889 (E.D. Ky. 2007)	23
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Utah 2007).....	21, 22
<i>Board of Education of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	24, 32
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	24
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	5, 34, 36

<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	9
<i>Donnelly v. Lynch</i> , 691 F.2d 1029 (1st Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Doremus v. Board of Ed. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	4
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	29
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	7
<i>Eugene Sand and Gravel, Inc. v. City of Eugene</i> , 558 P.2d 338 (Or. 1976)	14, 19
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000).....	15, 18
<i>Gonzalez v. North Township of Lake County</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Green v. Board of County Commissioners of Haskell</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (E.D. Okla. 2006).....	20, 30
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	2
<i>Ind. Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001).....	13, 22

<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	7
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1982).....	35
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	9, 29
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	25
<i>O’Connor v. Washburn University</i> , 416 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , -- U.S. --, 129 S.Ct. 1125 (2009).....	10

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	9
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	17
<i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	6, 7
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	9
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	6, 25
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 1199 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	15
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	24
<i>Weinbaum v. Las Cruces Public Schools</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D.N.M. 2006).....	20

<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Zorach v. Clausen</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bridges – Vietnam Veteran’s Memorial Bridge – Ryan E. Galt, http://www.worldwidepanorama.org/worldwidepanorama/wp904/html/RyanGalt.html (last visited June 4, 2009).....	16
Delhi Township Veterans Association, Veterans Memorial Park & Monuments, http://www.delhiveterans.com (last visited June 4, 2009)	16
Richard W. Garnett, <i>Religion, Division, and the First Amendment</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 1667 (2006).....	34
Lehigh Valley Military Affairs Council, Williams Township Monuments, http://www.lvmac.org/monuments/images/149williamstwp.jpg (last visited June 4, 2009).....	16
Craig Myers, <i>Veterans Honored at Several Events in Bay Minette</i> , al.com, November 11, 2008, http://www.al.com/news/index.ssf/2008/11/veterans_honored_at_several_ev.html	15, 16

National Register of Historic Places, Indiana World Memorial Plaza Historic District, 6, http://pdfhost.focus.nps.gov/docs/NHLS/text/89001404.pdf (last visited on June 4, 2009)	12
New York City Dept. of Parks & Recreation, Father Duffy Statue, http://www.nycgovparks.org/sub_your_park/historical_signs/hs_historical_sign.php?id=9750 (last visited on June 4, 2009)	14, 15
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Lemon is Dead</i> , 43 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 795 (1993).....	33, 34
Pennsylvania Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, West Perry High School Monuments, http://www.milvet.state.pa.us/DMVA/2166.htm (last visited on June 4, 2009).....	14
Rocky Ripple Veterans Association, http://www.therippleeffect.net/Veteran's%20Association.htm (last visited June 4, 2009).....	16
Jay Alan Sekulow and Erik M. Zimmerman, Pleasant Grove City v. Summum: <i>Upholding the Government's Authority to Craft Its Own Message Through Privately Donated or Funded Monuments, Memorials, and Artwork</i> , 3 Charleston L. Rev. 175 (2009)	11

- Douglas G. Smith, *The Constitutionality of Religious Symbolism After McCreary and Van Orden*, 12 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 93 (2007)..... 34
- Steven D. Smith, *Symbols, Perceptions and Doctrinal Illusions: Establishment Neutrality and the “No Endorsement” Test*, 86 Mich. L. Rev. 266 (1987)..... 27, 33
- Vietnam Veterans Homepage, Vietnam Veterans Memorial; Wentzville, Missouri, <http://www.vietvet.org/momem2.htm> (last visited on June 4, 2009)..... 15
